

State of Minnesota
In Supreme Court

State of Minnesota,

Appellant,

vs.

Adam Lloyd Torgerson,

Respondent.

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* RESTORE THE FOURTH, INC.,
RESTORE THE FOURTH MINNESOTA, & SENSIBLE MINNESOTA
SUPPORTING RESPONDENT ADAM LLOYD TORGERSON**

BRANDI L. SCHIEFELBEIN (#391890)
Meeker County Attorney
JOHN P. FITZGERALD (#393097)
Assistant Meeker County Attorney

TRAVIS J. SMITH (#387037)
WILLIAM C. LUNDY (#403826)
Special Assistant County Attorneys
2651 Broadway Avenue
Slayton, MN 56172
(507) 836-6541

KEITH ELLISON
Minnesota Attorney General
1800 Bremer Tower
445 Minnesota Street
St. Paul, MN 55101
(651) 297-2040

Counsel for Appellant State of Minnesota

WELCH LAW FIRM, LLC
Melvin R. Welch (#387750)
250 Second Avenue South, Ste. 205
Minneapolis, MN 55401
(612) 741-3272

*Counsel for Respondent
Adam Lloyd Torgerson*

SUBBARAMAN PLLC
Mahesha P. Subbaraman (#392486)
222 S. 9th Street, Ste. 1600
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 315-9210
mps@subblaw.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae
Restore the Fourth, Inc., Restore the
Fourth Minnesota, & Sensible Minnesota*

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	ii
Amicus Identity, Interest, & Authority to File.....	1
Argument	4
I. <u>Past is prologue</u> : Justice Jackson, traffic stops, and <i>Brinegar</i>	5
II. The Court should hold that mere cannabis odor does not establish probable cause to search a stopped vehicle	9
Conclusion	18
Certification of Brief Length.....	19

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Ascher v. Comm’r of Pub. Safety</i> , 519 N.W.2d 183 (Minn. 1994)	3, 9, 12
<i>Brinegar v. United States</i> , 338 U.S. 160 (1949)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ. of Topeka</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	5
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018)	1, 4
<i>Collins v. Virginia</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1663 (2018)	1
<i>Jamison v. McClendon</i> , 476 F. Supp. 3d 386 (S.D. Miss. 2020)	3
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 333 U.S. 10 (1948).....	8
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001).....	17
<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , 577 U.S. 7 (2015)	3
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 575 U.S. 348 (2015).....	2, 12
<i>State v. Askerooth</i> , 681 N.W.2d 353 (Minn. 2004)	3, 11, 12
<i>State v. Fort</i> , 660 N.W.2d 415 (Minn. 2003)	4, 10, 11, 12
<i>State v. George</i> , 557 N.W.2d 575 (Minn. 1997).....	17
<i>State v. Lee</i> , 706 N.W.2d 491 (Minn. 2005).....	9
<i>State v. Ortega</i> , 770 N.W.2d 145 (Minn. 2004)	9
<i>State v. Schultz</i> , 271 N.W.2d 836 (Minn. 1978).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Sprunger</i> , 458 S.W.3d 482 (Tenn. 2015).....	14
<i>State v. Taylor</i> , 965 N.W.2d 747 (Minn. 2021)	17
<i>United States v. \$20,000</i> , No. 8:07-cv-214, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 8559 (D. Neb. Feb. 5, 2008).....	13
<i>United States v. All Assets of Statewide Auto Parts, Inc.</i> , 971 F.2d 896 (2d Cir. 1992).....	13
<i>Weems v. United States</i> , 217 U.S. 349 (1910).....	15
<i>West Virginia Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	5

Constitutional Provisions

Minn. Const. art. I, §10	3, 10
U.S. Const. amend. IV.....	<i>passim</i>

Statutes

Act of May 29, 2014, ch. 311, 2014 Minn. Laws 1	15
Minn. Stat. §18K.02, subd. 3	17
Minn. Stat. §152.23(a)(4).....	16
Minn. Stat. §152.32, subd. 2	16
Minn. Stat. §152.32, subd. 2(1).....	16
7 U.S.C. §§1639o <i>et seq.</i>	17

Other Authorities

Brian R. Gallini, <i>Nuremberg Lives On: How Justice Jackson’s International Experience Continues to Shape Domestic Criminal Procedure</i> , 46 LOYOLA UNIV. CHICAGO L.J. 1 (2015).....	5, 6
David Marchese, <i>In Conversation: John Oliver</i> , VULTURE, Feb. 22, 2016, https://bit.ly/2RdHWFj	14
Eugene C. Gerhart, <i>The Legacy of Robert H. Jackson</i> , 68 ALBANY L. REV. 19 (2004), available online https://bit.ly/40P5BwF	5
H.F. 100, Minn. H.R. 93rd Sess. (2023), https://bit.ly/3XCDZrQ	15
Jackson’s Opening Statement Before the Int’l Military Tribunal (Nov. 21, 1945), ROBERT JACKSON CTR., https://bit.ly/3YNGoRC	5
John Yoder & Brad Cates, <i>Opinion, Government Self-Interest Corrupted a Crime-Fighting Tool Into an Evil</i> , WASH. POST, Sept. 18, 2014	14
<i>Last Week Tonight with John Oliver: Civil Forfeiture</i> , YouTube (Oct. 5, 2014), https://youtu.be/3kEpZWGgJks	14
Michael Sallah, et al., <i>Stop and Seize</i> , WASH. POST, Sept. 6, 2014	13, 14
MINN. HOUSE RESEARCH, MINNESOTA’S MEDICAL CANNABIS PROGRAM (June 2022), https://bit.ly/3K6btMh	16, 17
Robert O’Harrow Jr., et al., <i>They Fought the Law. Who Won?</i> , WASH. POST, Sept. 8, 2014.....	14
Ryan Faircloth, <i>‘2023 Is The Year’: Minnesota Democrats Unveil Bill to Legalize Recreational Marijuana</i> , STAR TRIB., Jan. 5, 2018	15
W. SHAKESPEARE, THE TEMPEST	8
Zuri Davis, <i>A Hemp Company Sues After Police Mistake Their Product for Weed</i> , REASON, Feb. 5, 2019, https://bit.ly/3YTuyoV	17
